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The Henry Schein sectional matrix system, indicated for Class II 
restorations, is composed of preformed sectional matrices avai-
lable in 3 sizes, including rings for its attachment and silicone 
tips. The sectional matrix provides an easier reconstruction of 
contact points, maintains the tooth‘s natural anatomy and pa-
tient comfort. The ends of the ring are equipped with silicon tips 
that provide a better set adaptation. Use: Select the appropriate 
matrix size for the cavity that is to be restored. Install the matrix 
in the proximal face that is to be restored. In the case of a MOD 
cavity, it is recommended one face at a time. Install the wedge. 
Install the ring. In concluding the restoration, first remove the 
ring, then the wedge and finally the matrix. To obtain consistent 
contact points it is recommended to promote a previous separa-
tion of the adjacent tooth, during the initial patient preparation, 
by inserting a wedge and/or placing the ring. Matrix Shapes: 
Available in small, medium and large sizes. Physical principle 
of operation: Mechanical device to grant tooth natural anatomy 
to the restorative material.
Warnings, precautions and restrictions: Professional use 
only. When there is proven allergy to any of its components, the 
product must not be used. Excessive expansion with the pliers 
can result in poor staple formation. During the ring insertion, hold 
your finger on it until removing the pliers, ensuring the correct fit 
and preventing from slippage. Be careful during the ring insertion, 
due to its flexibility. Make sure that the product is fully seated in 
the pliers. Avoid leaving the pliers open for a long period of time.  
It is recommended to protect the papilla by any method to pre-
vent accidents. To avoid an accidental swallowing or aspiration of 
this product we always recommend the application of an isolation 
technique of the operatory field. The ring must be used with the 
silicone tips for a proper adjustment of the matrix. The ring and 
silicone tips must be sterilized separately. Sterilization may cause 
slight change in color, however, it does not affect its functionality. 
Point of Use: Products should be cleaned as soon as possible 
before and after use to prevent soils from hardening that may 
compromise post cleaning.  Sterilization: Steam autoclave ste-
rilization only. Products are supplied not sterile, sterilize prior to 
first use. Clean using water and enzymatic detergent. The rings 
and silicone tips are sterilizable in autoclave (134°C, 6 min.), fol-
lowing the autoclave manufacturer’s instructions, with a 20-30 
minute drying time. Keep product sealed in the sterilization pouch 
until ready to use. Store the product only in CE/FDA approved ste-
rilization pouch. The matrices are for single use only. Reuse can 

El sistema de matrices seccionales Henry Schein, indicado para 
restauraciones Clase II, está formado por matrices preformadas 
en 3 tamaños y anillos de fijación. Entre las ventajas presentadas 
por este sistema frente a las matrices convencionales, se desta-
can la facilidad de reconstrucción de los puntos de contacto y de 
la anatomía natural del diente, la facilidad de uso y la comodidad 
para el paciente. Las extremidades de los anillos de fijación 
presentan protectores de silicona que proporcionan una mejor 
adaptación de la matriz sin riesgo de dañar la encía. Uso: Selec-
cionar, entre los 3 tamaños de matrices la que mejor se adapte a 
la cavidad en tratamiento. Instalar la matriz en la cara proximal 
de la pieza a restaurar. Cuando se trate de una cavidad MOD, se 
recomienda restaurar una cara por vez. Colocar la cuña. Colocar 
el anillo de fijación. Al concluir la restauración, retire primero el 
anillo de fijación, después la cuña y finalmente la matriz. Para 
la obtención de puntos de contacto consistentes, se recomienda 
realizar la separación del diente adyacente durante la fase de 
preparación por medio del uso de cuñas y/o del anillo de fijación.
Tamaños: Disponibles en tamaños pequeño, mediano y grande. 
Principio físico de funcionamiento: Dispositivo mecánico con 
la finalidad de ofrecerle al material restaurador la anatomía natu-
ral del diente. Advertencias, precauciones y restricciones: Uso 
profesional. No utilizar en pacientes que tengan antecedentes de 
alergia a cualquiera de los componentes de este producto. La 
excesiva expansión de los fórceps puede resultar en una suje-
ción inadecuada. Durante la inserción del anillo sujetar con los 
dedos hasta sacar los fórceps para asegurar el ajuste adecuado 
y prevenir el deslizamiento. Tenga cuidado que el anillo no salte 
durante la inserción. Asegure que el producto esta bien colocado 
en los fórceps. Evitar dejar los fórceps abiertos por largos perio-
dos de tiempo. Se recomienda la protección de la papila a través 
de cualquier método para evitar daños. Para evitar la deglución o 
aspiración accidental de este producto, se recomienda el aisla-
miento absoluto del campo operatorio. El anillo debe ser utilizado 
con la punta de silicona para asegurar el ajuste apropiado de 

cause cross contamination.Composition: Matrices: Stainless 
steel. Ring: Nickel plated carbon steel and thermoplastic mate-
rial.Tips: Silicone.For professional use only. According to the EU 
Medical Devices Regulation, users / patients are obliged to report 
serious events with a medical device to the manufacturer and to 
the competent authority of the country in which they occurred.
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Le système de matrices sectionnelles Henry Schein, indiqué pour 
les restaurations Classe II, se compose de matrices pré-formées 
et d’anneaux pour la fixation. Les avantages de ce système par 
rapport aux matrices classiques, sont: la facilité de réalisation 
des points de contact et de la reconstruction de l‘anatomie natu-
relle de la dent, la facilité de l‘utilisation et le confort pour le pati-
ent. Les extrémités des anneaux sont dotées d’embouts silicone 
qui permettent une meilleure adaptation.  Utilisation: Choisir 
parmi les 3 tailles de matrice celle s’adaptant le mieux à la cavité 
à restaurer. Installer la matrice sur la face proximale à restaurer. 
Installer le coin interdentaire. Installer l’anneau. Une fois la re-
stauration achevée, détacher d‘abord l’anneau, puis le coin et 
enfin la matrice. Afin obtenir des points de contact réguliers il est 
recommandé d’effectuer au préalable un écartement de la dent 
adjacente par la mise en place des coins interdentaires et/ou de 
l’anneau, dès l‘anesthésie jusqu‘à l‘installation de la matrice. 
Formes : Disponible en taille : petite, moyenne et grande. 
Principe physique de fonctionnement : Dispositif mécanique 
ayant pour but de conférer au matériel restaurateur l‘anatomie 
naturelle de la dent.

MODE D’EMPLOI

la matriz. Los anillos de fijación y los protectores de silicona 
deben esterilizarse por separado. La esterilización puede causar 
una ligera variación del color, que no afecta a la funcionalidad. 
Indicación de uso: el producto debe ser limpiado en cuanto sea 
posible antes y después del uso para evitar el endurecimiento 
de la suciedad que pudiera comprometer la limpieza posterior. 
Esterilización: Esterilización únicamente en autoclave. El pro-
ducto se suministra no estéril. Esterilizar antes del primer uso. 
Realizar la limpieza con agua y detergente enzimático. Los anillos 
de fijación y los protectores de silicona son esterilizables en au-
toclave (134°C, 6 min.), siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante 
con un tiempo de secado de 20-30 minutos. Mantener el produc-
to en el sobre de esterilización sellado hasta su uso. Almacene 
el producto sólo en sobres de esterilización aprobados por CE/
FDA. Las matrices son de uso único. La reutilización puede 
causar contaminación cruzada. Composición: Matrices: Acero 
inoxidable. Anillos: acero al carbón niquelado y termoplástico. 
Puntas: Silicona  Uso professional únicamente. De acuerdo con 
la normativa europea de regulación de productos sanitarios, los 
usuarios / pacientes están obligados a notificar los acontecimien-
tos adversos graves con productos sanitarios al fabricante y a 
la autoridad competente del país en el que se hayan producido.

Advertissements, précautions et restrictions: Réservé à un 
usage professionnel. Ne pas utiliser en cas d‘allergies à l‘un 
des composants.  Un écart excessif avec la pince risquerait 
d‘endommager l‘anneau. Garder votre doigt sur l‘anneau durant 
son insertion jusqu‘au retrait de la pince, en vous assurant de 
son bon ajustement et éviter le glissement. Soyez prudent lors de 
l‘insertion de l‘anneau que celui-ci soit bien inséré dans la pince. 
Evitez de laisser la pince ouverte trop longtemps. Protection de la 
papille recommandée par n’importe quelle méthode pour éviter 
des accidents. Nous recommandons que l’utilisation du produit 
soit toujours accompagnée de l‘isolation absolue du champ opé-
ratoire, dans la mesure où des objets libres peuvent être déglutis 
ou aspirés accidentellement. L‘anneau doit être utilisé avec les 
embouts en silicone pour un ajustement approprié de la matrice. 
L’anneau Unimatrix et les embouts silicone doivent être stérilisés 
séparemment. La stérilisation peut provoquer une légère modifi-
cation de la couleur, cependant, il ne modifie pas sa fonctionna-
lité. Conseil d‘utilisation : les produits doivent être nettoyés le 
plus tôt possible avant et après utilisation pour éviter les sols de 
durcissement qui peuvent les compromettre après le nettoyage.
Stérilisation: Avant la stérilisation, réaliser un nettoyage avec 
de l‘eau et un détergent enzymatique. L’anneau et les em-
bouts silicone doivent être stérilisés séparemment à l’autocla-
ve (134°C, 6 min.), en suivant les instructions du fabricant de 
l‘autoclave, avec un temps de séchage de 20 à 30 minutes. 
Garder le produit scellé dans la poche de stérilisation jusqu‘à 
utilisation. Ne stocker le produit que dans  poches de stérilisa-
tion approuvées CE / FDA. Les matrices sont à usage unique. 
Leur réutilisation peut provoquer une contamination croisée. 
Composition: Composition: Matrice: Acier inoxydable et maté-
riau thermoplastique. Anneau: Acier carbone niquelé. Embouts: 
Silicone. Pour usage Professionnel uniquement.
Conformément au règlement de l’UE sur les dispositifs médicaux, 
les utilisateurs / patients doivent notifier les incidents graves liés 
à un dispositif médical au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente du 
pays dans lequel ils sont survenus.

Das Henry Schein Teilmatrizensystem für Restaurationen Klasse 
II, besteht aus vorgeformten Matrizen in 3 unterschiedlichen Grö-
ßen und aus Befestigungsklammern mit Silikonspitzen. Das Sys-
tem ermöglicht eine einfache Wiederherstellung der Kontaktstel-
len unter Berücksichtigung der natürlichen Zahnanatomie. Guter 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG



Il sistema di matrici sezionali indicato per i restauri di Classe II 
è costituito da matrici preformate e anelli per il fissaggio. Tra i 
vantaggi che questo sistema ha nei confronti delle matrici con-
venzionali si evidenziano, la facilità di ricostruzione dei punti di 
contatto e dell’ anatomia naturale del dente, la facilità d‘uso e 
il comfort per il paziente. Le estremità degli anelli sono dotate di 
protezioni in silicone che garantiscono un migliore adattamento 
del sistema. Uso: Scegliere la matrice più adatta fra i 3 formati 
in base alla cavità da restaurare. Posizionare la matrice in pros-
simità dell‘area da restaurare. In presenza di una cavità MOD, si 
raccomanda di restaurare un lato alla volta. Inserire il cuneo e poi 
l‘anello .  Completato il restauro, rimuovere prima l‘anello, dopo il 
cuneo e infine la matrice. Per ottenere punti di contatto anatomici 
è consigliata la creazione di spazi interprossimali  mediante cu-
nei e/o l‘anello, prima di posizionare la matrice ed iniziare con il 
restauro. Dimensioni: Disponibili nelle dimensioni piccola, media 
e grande.  Principio fisico di funzionamento: dispositivo mec-
canico con lo scopo di dare al materiale da restauro la naturale 
anatomia del dente.
Avvertenze, precauzioni e restrizioni: Solo per uso profes-
sionale. In caso di provata allergia ad uno qualsiasi dei suoi 
componenti, il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato.  L‘eccessi-
va espansione della pinza può compromettere la funzionalità.  
Durante l‘inserimento dell‘ anello, tenere premuto il dito su di 
esso fino alla rimozione della pinza, per garantire il corretto 
montaggio e impedire lo slittamento. Prestare attenzione duran-
te l‘inserimento dell‘anello a causa della natura della molla 
dell‘anello stesso. Assicurarsi che l‘anello sia completamente 
inserito nella pinza. Evitare di lasciare la pinza aperta per un 
lungo periodo di tempo Si raccomanda di proteggere la papilla 
in qualsiasi procedimento per prevenire incidenti. Si raccomanda 
che l‘ uso di questo prodotto sia sempre accompagnato dall’ 
isolamento assoluto del campo. L‘anello deve essere utilizzato 
con il silicone per una corretta regolazione della matrice. L‘anello 
e le punte in silicone devono essere sterilizzati separatamen-
te. La sterilizzazione può provocare un leggero cambiamento 
di colore, tuttavia essa non pregiudica la sua funzionalità.                                                                                                                
Prima dell‘uso: i prodotti dovrebbero essere puliti prima e dopo 
il loro utilizzo al fine di prevenire la formazione di depositi induriti 
che ne comprometterebbero la pulizia
Sterilizzazione: Sterilizzare solo in autoclave. Prodotti non ste-
rili quindi si consiglia di sterilizzarli prima del loro utilizzo. Pulire 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USOPatientenkomfort. Die Enden der Klammern sind mit Silikonpro-
tektoren ausgestattet, die eine bessere Anpassung ermöglichen. 
Anwendung: Wählen Sie die zu der Kavität passende Matrize 
aus. Führen Sie die Matrize proximal ein. Bei  MOD Kavitäten wird 
empfohlen eine Seite nach der anderen zu restaurieren. Den Ring 
einbringen. Nach Fertigstellung der Restaurierung entfernen Sie 
zuerst die Klammer, dann den Ring und zum Schluss die Matrize. 
Für perfekte Kontaktstellen wird die Abgrenzungen durch Ringe 
und / oder Klammern empfohlen. Größen: klein, mittel und groß
Warnhinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Einschränkungen: 
Nur für professionellen Gebrauch. Bei nachgewiesener Allergie 
gegen eine Komponente, darf das Produkt nicht verwendet wer-
den. Exessive Expansion mit der Zange kann zu Deformierungen 
führen. Geben Sie dem Ring durch Einsetzen Ihres Fingers extra 
Stabilität während Sie die Zange entfernen um Sicherzustellen, 
dass der Ring richtig platziert ist. Seien Sie bei der Platzierung 
des Rings vorsichtig, da der Ring schnell herausspringen könnte. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Ring komplett in der Zange platziert 
ist. Die Zange sollte nicht lange geöffnet liegen bleiben. Es emp-
fiehlt sich, die Papille zu schützen. Weiter wird empfohlen, dass 
dieses Produkts nicht verschluckt oder eingeatmet werden kann. 
Die Klammern und die Silikonprotektoren müssen separat steri-
lisiert werden. Die Sterilisation der Produkte könnte zu leichten 
Farbveränderungen führen, diese verändern aber in keinster Wei-
se die Funktionalität. Die Produkte sollten direkt nach Nutzung 
gereinigt werden, um verhärtete Verschmutzungen zu vermeiden, 
die ggf. bei späterer Reinigung zu Problemen führen könnten. 
Sterilisierung: Nur Autoklavensterilisation. Die Produkte werden 
nicht vorsterilisiert ausgeliefert, daher bitte unbedingt vor der 
ersten Nutzung sterilisieren. Zuerst mit Wasser und enzymati-
schen Waschmittel reinigen. Die Klammern und die Silikonpro-
tektoren werden im Autoklaven sterilisiert (134°C, 6 min.), gem. 
Autoklavenhersteller-Instruktionen, mit 20-30 Minuten Trocken-
zeit. Halten Sie das Produkt verschlossen in der Sterilisationsfolie 
bis zur nächsten Nutzung. Nutzen Sie nur Sterilisationsfolien-/
Beutel, die CE/FDA zugelassen sind. Die Matrizen sind Einweg-
produkte. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu Kreuzkontamina-
tionen führen. Zusammensetzung: Matrizen: Edelstahl. Ring: 
vernickelter Karbonstahl. Silikonprotektoren: Silikon. Nur zum 
professionellen Gebrauch
Gemäß EU Medizinprodukte- Verordnung sind Anwender / Patien-
ten verpflichtet, schwerwiegende Ereignisse mit einem Medizin-
produkt dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Landes, 
in dem sie auftraten, zu melden.



O sistema de matrizes seccionais Henry Schein, indicado para 
restaurações Classe II, é composto por matrizes seccionais 
pré-formadas, disponíveis em 3 tamanhos, grampos e protetores 
de silicone. Entre as vantagens que este sistema apresenta ante 
as matrizes convencionais, se destacam a facilidade da recons-
trução dos pontos de contato e da anatomia natural do dente, a 
facilidade do uso e o conforto para o paciente. As extremidades 
dos grampos são dotadas de protetores de silicone que proporci-
onam melhor adaptação do conjunto. Uso: Selecionar, entre os 3 
tamanhos de matrizes, a que melhor se adaptar à cavidade a ser 
restaurada. Instalar a matriz na proximal a ser restaurada. Quan-
do se tratar de uma cavidade MOD, é recomendado restaurar 
uma face por vez. Instalar a cunha. Instalar o grampo. Concluída 
a restauração, remova primeiro o grampo de fixação, depois a 
cunha e finalmente a matriz. Para a obtenção de pontos de con-
tato consistentes se recomenda o afastamento dos adjacentes 
por meio de cunhas ou do grampo de fixação, desde a anestesia 
até a instalação da matriz. Princípio físico de funcionamento: 
Dispositivo mecânico com a finalidade de conferir ao material 
restaurador a anatomia natural do dente.
Advertências, precauções e restrições: Uso profissional. Quan-
do existir comprovada alergia a qualquer um dos seus compo-
nentes, o produto não deve ser utilizado. A expansão excessiva 
com o alicate pode resultar em deformação do grampo. Durante 
a inserção do grampo, mantenha o dedo pressionado sobre o 
mesmo até a retirada do alicate, garantindo o ajuste e evitando 
o deslizamento. Deve-se tomar cuidado durante a inserção do 
grampo, devido à sua flexibilidade. Certifique-se que o produto 
esteja totalmente encaixado no alicate. Evite deixar o grampo 

Het Henry Schein sectionele matrixsysteem, met indicatie voor 
klasse II restauraties, bestaat uit voorgevormde sectionele ma-
trixen verkrijgbaar in 3 varianten, inclusief plaatsingsringenen 
en siliconen tips. De sectionele matrixen vergemakkelijken het 
creëren van contactpunten , waarbij de natuurlijke anatomie en 
patiëntencomfort gewaardborgd blijft. Het uiteinde van de ring 
is voorzien van siliconen tubes die de matrixen beter gefixeerd 
houden. Gebruik: Selecteer de geschikte vorm matrix voor de 
te restaureren caviteit. Plaats de matrix aan de proximale zijde 
van de restauratie. In het geval van een MOD caviteit, wordt een 
zijde per keer aangeraden. Plaats de wig. Plaats de ring. Voor het 
afwerken van de restauratie, eerst de ring verwijderen, daarna de 
wig en als laatste de matrix. Om een vast contactpunt te bereiken 
wordt aangeraden het aangrenzende element te scheiden tijdens 
de initiële preparatie middels een wig of ring. Matrx vormen: 
verkrijgbaar in small, medium en groot. Fysiek behandelprinci-
pe: mechanisch hulpmiddel om natuurlijk anatomie te verkrijgen 
met restauratief materiaal. Waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaat-
regelen en beperkingen: Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik. 
Bij aangetoonde allergie voor welk dan ook component, mag het 
product net gebruikt worden.Het wordt aangeraden de papillen 
te beschermen om beschadiging te voorkomen. Om accidenteel 
inslikken of aspireren van dit product te voorkomen raden wij 
altijd aan een isolatietechniek op het werkveld toe te passen. De 
ring en de siliconen tips dienen apart gesteriliseerd te worden.
Sterilisatie: Producten worden niet steriel geleverd, steriliseer 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

voor het eerste gebruik. De ringen en siliconen tips zijn sterili-
seerbaar in de autoclaaf (134°C, 6 min.). Voor sterilisatie, reinigen 
met schoon water en enzymatische ontsmetter. Hergebruik kan 
kruisbesmetting veroorzaken.
Samenstelling: Matrixen: Roestvrij staal. Ring: met nikkel gecaot 
carbon staal. Tips: silicoon. 
Enkel voor professioneel gebruik
Volgens de EU-verordening inzake medische hulpmiddelen zijn 
gebruikers / patiënten verplicht om ernstige voorvallen met 
een medisch hulpmiddel te melden aan de fabrikant en aan de 
bevoegde autoriteit van het land waar deze zich hebben voor-
gedaan.

usando acqua e detergente enzimatic.Gli anelli e le protezioni in 
silicone sono sterilizzabili in autoclave (134°C, 6 min.), seguire le 
istruzioni del produttore dell‘autoclave inerenti la sterilizzazione, 
con i 20-30‘della fase a secco. Mantenere il prodotto sigillato 
nella busta di sterilizzazione fino a quando non è pronto all‘uso. 
Conservare il prodotto solo in buste o rotoli certificati secondo le 
normative vigenti e con marchio CE. Le matrici sono monouso. Il 
riutilizzo può causare contaminazione crociata. Composizione: 
Matrici: acciaio inossidabile. Anello: acciaio al carbonio nichela-
to e materiale termoplastico. Protezioni: silicone. Solo per uso 
professionale.
Secondo il Regolamento UE sui dispositivi medici, gli utenti e / o i 
pazienti hanno l’obbligo di segnalare al produttore e alle autorità 
competenti locali i casi gravi legati a un dispositivo medico av-
venuti nel relativo paese.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING



aberto nas pinças por um longo período de tempo.  É recomendá-
vel a proteção da papila por qualquer método para evitar aciden-
tes. Recomenda-se que a utilização deste produto seja sempre 
acompanhada de isolamento absoluto do campo operatório, uma 
vez que objetos soltos podem ser deglutidos ou aspirados aci-
dentalmente. O grampo deve ser usado com os protetores de 
silicone para um ajuste apropriado da matriz. O grampo e os 
protetores de silicone devem ser esterilizados separadamente. 
Ponto de uso: O produto deve ser limpo logo que possível após 
a sua utilização para evitar que resíduos endureçam e compro-
metam a posterior limpeza. Esterilização: Esterilizável apenas 
em autoclave a vapor. Os produtos são fornecidos não estéreis e 
devem ser esterilizados antes da primeira utilização. O grampo e 
os protetores de silicone são esterilizáveis em autoclave (134°C, 
6 min.), seguindo as instruções do fabricante do equipamento, 
com 20-30 minutos de secagem. Antes da esterilização, realizar 
a limpeza com o auxílio de água e detergente enzimático. Man-
tenha o produto selado no pacote de esterilização até o momento 
do uso. Armazene apenas em pacotes de esterilização aprovados 
pela CE / FDA; As matrizes são de uso único. Sua reutilização 
pode causar contaminação cruzada.
Composição: Matrizes: aço inoxidável. Grampo: aço carbono 
niquelado e termoplástico. Protetores: silicone.  Apenas para 
uso professional. De acordo com a Regulação para Dispositivos 
Médicos da UE, os usuários / pacientes são obrigados a relatar os 
eventos sérios ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do país 
onde tais eventos ocorram.

Do not expose 
to sunlight

Keep dry Do not reuse

Henry Schein sekční matricový systém pro výplně II třídy se 
skládá z předtvarovaných sekčních matric ve třech velikostech 
včetně  kroužku se silikonovými návleky pro bezpečné upevnění 
matric. Sekční matrice pomáhají anatomické dostavbě zubů v bo-
dech kontaktu. Silikonové návleky slouží k lepší adaptaci matrice. 
Použití: Vyberte správnou velikost umístěte matrici na proximální 
stranu připravené kavity. Při MOD výplních doporučujeme  
zhotovit nejprve jednu stěnu kavity a poté druhou. Nasaďte klínky. 
Při ukončení výplně sejměte nejdříve kroužek, potom klínky  
a nakonec matrici. Po dosažení optimálního bodu kontaktu  
doporučujeme použití dokončovacích pásků. Velikosti: Vyrábí se 
ve velikostech málá, střední, velká. Fyzické principy použití: 
Mechanický přístroj zajistí použití výplňového materiálu při za-
chování přirozené anatomie zubu.

INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE

Varováni, prevence a doporučení: Pouze pro profesionální 
použití. V případě alergických reakcí, produkt nepoužívejte. 
Nepřiměřená expanze kleštěmi  může ovlivnit umístění. Při 
vkládání kroužku, přidržte na něm prst dokud nevyndáte klešte, 
abyste dosáhli správného umístění a zároveň předešli prokluzo-
vání. Buďte opatrní při upínání kroužku, vzhledem k přirozenému 
pružení. Ujistěte se. že produkt je správně umístěn v kleštích. 
Vyhněte se nechání rozevřeních kleští na delší dobu. Dbejte na 
ochranu papily, aby nedocházelo k jejímu poranění. Zabraňte 
polknutí a vdechnutí malých částí ochranou pracovního pole. 
Kroužek se musí používat se silikonovými návleky pro správné 
úpravu matrice. Kroužek a silikonové návleky musí být sterilizo-
vány odděleně. Při sterilizaci může dojít k jemné změně barvy 
nicméně to nemá vliv na funkčnost. Důležité upozornění: Výrob-
ky očistěte ihned před a po použítí, abyste předešli znečištění.
Sterilizace: Sterilizujte jen v parním autoklávu. Před prvním 
použitím je nutné výrobky sterilizovat. Očistěte vodou a enzy-
matickými čístícími prostředky. Kroužky a silikonové návleky 
sterilizujte v autoklávu (134°C, 6 min.) v návaznosti na návod k 
použití výrobce autoklávu, včetně 20 - 30 minut sušení. Nechte 
výrobky uschované ve sterilizačních sáčcích do použití. Skladujte 
jen v CE/FDA schválených sterilizačních sáčcích. Matrice jsou 
pro jedno použití. Opětovné použití může zapříčinit kontamina-
ci. Složení: Matrice: nerez ocel. Kroužek: nikl potažený ocelí a 
termoplastický materiál. Návleky: silikon. Jen pro profesionální 
použítí.
V souladu s nařízením EU o zdravotnických prostředcích jsou 
uživatelé / pacienti povinni hlásit závažné události se zdravot-
nickým prostředkem výrobci a příslušnému orgánu země, ve 
které k nim došlo.
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